~
i
~ ·
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.511.03
Issue '3, September, 1961

Fig. 3
Fig. 4
200H-TYPE KEY TELEPHONE UNITS
CONTENTS PAGE CONTENTS
200H 1 SOC KTU Fig. 5 216A KTU, Transfer Circuit .
INTRODUCTION 2 Fig. 6 223A KTU, Station Signaling Circuit,
IDENTIFICATION 2
2-Link Operation
Block Diagram 3 Fig. 7 222A KTU, Station Signaling Circuit,
2-Link Operation
CONNECTIONS . 3
Fig. 8 222A KTU, 2-Talking Link Circuit
MAINTENANCE 3
Fig. 9 224A KTU, Busy Signal and
CIRCUIT NOTES 4 Camp-On Control Circuit .
TABLE A - 200H-TYPE KTU
Fig. 10 232A B KTU, Electromecha n ica I
CONNECTIONS . 6-10
or
Flash, Wink, Ring, and Time-Out
Strapping and Connections of KTU 11-13 Circuit
207C KTU, Selector Circuit 15
2328 KTU WITH KS-1~900,
Ll INTERRUPTER ADDED
'--------+H-- 2 24 A KTU
Fig. 11 Signal Key Circuit .
6481-100 CABLE TERMINAL
(INCLUDES CABLE7
26A APPARATUS MOUNTING
Fig. 1- 200H15DC Key Telephone Unit
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U . S. A.
PAGE
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
Page 1
SECTION C71.511.03
1.00 INTRODUCTION
1.01 This section covers the identification, con­
nections, and maintenance for the 200H­
type key telephone units.
1.02 This section is reissued to :
• Add information on the 232B KTU.
• Reverse RS and RG leads in Table A to
conform with the way the package is fac­
tory-wired.
• Make corrections and changes in the con­
nection and schematic drawings.
1.03 The 232A KTU is rated Manufacture Dis-
continued. As manufacturing facilities
permit, new 200H-type key telephone units will
be equipped with 232B units, although the pack­
age code will not be changed to reflect this fact.
1.04 Due to extensive changes, marginal arrows
have been omitted.
2.00 IDENTIFICATION
2.01 The ·200H-type key telephone units are
packaged units of the 6A, 2-talking link key
telephone system. These packages provide for:
• Intercommunication facilities for a maxi­
mum of 18 codes.
• A primary and secondary talking link which
enables a system to carry two simultaneous
and independent conversations.
• Single-spurt audible signaling over T and
R leads or over a separate pair.
• Flashing lamps on incoming calls.
• Busy lamps on stations using the secondary
link, and busy lamps on all stations when
the primary link is in use.
Page 2
• Dial-selective signaling and means for sig­
naling by keys.
• Camp-on.
• A busy tone to the station originating
camp-on and to any other stations which
may try to originate a call after the system
has been camped-on.
• Automatic cutoff.
• Intercommunication for stations associated
with separate installations or combinations
of the following: key and telephone circuit;
lA or lAl key telephone system; and 100,
lOlA or B, and 102A key equipment.
• Time-out control.
• Manual intercommunicating circuit with
busy lamps.
2.02 The 200H-type KTU consists of panel-type
key telephone units mounted and factory­
wired on a 26A apparatus mounting, with or with­
out a 64Bl-100 cable terminal. (See Fig. 1.)
2.03 Fig. 2 shows the arrangement, coding
(without cable terminal), and key tele­
phone units used in the 200H-tyJ?e KTU.
2.04 Numbers and letters added to the basic
code designate the four arrangements of
the 200H-type KTU. For example, 200H15DC is
a unit as follows:
200H-type
15 -number of station circuits
D - dial-selective intercommunicating
circuit
C- 64Bl-100 cable terminal
ISS 3, SECTION C71.511.03
223A 223A 232A 223A 223A. 223A 232A
KTU KTU ORB KTU KTU KTU ORB
KTU KTU
222A KTU 222A KTU
224A 207C 216A 224A 207C 216A
KTU KTU KTU KTU KTU KTU
200H 150 200H 180
Fig. 2- Block Diagram
2.05 The 64B1-100 cable terminal, when ordered
as a sub code C, is a 100-pair inside wiring
cable terminated at one end on the back of a
terminal plate assembly per ED-69366-50, Group
3, and terminated at the other end on the back of
key telephone units.
2.06 The 64B1-100 cable terminal equipped with
a 15-foot cable tail may be ordered sepa­
rately. It may have application other than for
the 200H-type key telephone units.
2.07 The 232A or B KTU is furnished with each
200H-type unit, but the KS-15900, List 1
interrupter is not furnished and, if required, must
be ordered separately. All leads associated with
the 232A or B KTU are accessible at the terminal
panel when a 64Bl-100 cable terminal is provided.
2.08 The 26A apparatus mounting may be in-
stalled on the wall, on relay racks, directly
on the floor, or in equipment cabinets. Refer to
the C Section covering equipment cabinets and
apparatus mountings for installation.
2.09 The 200H-type KTU provides mounting
space for power plants or additional local
requirements.
3.00 CONNECTIONS
3.01 Table A shows where the connections are
made for running cables or key cables at
both the key telephone units and the terminal
plate.
3.02 Fig. 3 shows strapping between units,
power connections, and key cable connec-
tions.
3.03 This package is factory-wired for the digit
2 to be used as the initial digit of 2-digit
codes. When required, any other digit except 1
may be used as the initial digit. The digit so
assigned cannot be used as a single-digit station
code.
3.04 Refer to SD-69286-01 and the C Section
entitled 6A Key Telephone System, Two­
Talking Link Connections for additional features.
4.00 MAINTENANCE
Circuit drawings (Fig. 4 through 11) are
included as an aid in making connections and
clearing trouble.
Page 3
SECTION C71.511.03
Pc:~ge 4
5.00 CIRCUIT NOTES
5.01 For all system arrangements where direct current is used to oper­
ate the bells, buzzers, or lamps, assume a current drain of 0.056
ampere for each 7 A-type bell or buzzer and a current drain of 0.035 ampere
for each A3 lamp. The current drain for the 2-talking link is as follows:
Max Current Drain Current Drain During
at Min Voltage Normal Talking
Condition
2-Talking Link (20 Volts) (24 Volts)
Arrangement Battery Supply
A B A B
amperes
Installation over
9 Codes and Using
0.374 0.827 0.205 0.200
Transfer Circuit
(max 36 codes)
Installation with
0.454 1.061 0.215 0.210
Camp-On Circuit
5.02 The de and ac power supply may be provided from a J86471A, List 1
power plant. Direct current, 20 to 26 volts, may be supplied from
local or building battery. Power supply for lamps may be supplied from
393A or 393B transformer, and ringing supply may be over pair leads
from central office, PBX, or J86731C, List 1 power plant (107C frequency
generator).
5.03 At installations where the 200H-type KTU is used in conjunction
with other key systems, the J86731B, List 1 po-yver plant may be
required for the lamp supply. The 10-voit capacity of this power plant